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EMERGENCY CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

This is your OFFICIAL NOTICE of the issuance by the Securities Commissioner of
the State of Texas (“Securities Commissioner”) of an EMERGENCY CEASE AND DESIST
ORDER pursuant to Section 23-2 of The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art.
581-1 et seq. (Vernon 1964 & Supp. 2005) (“Texas Securities Act”).

The Staff of the Enforcement Division (“the Staff”) of the Texas State Securities
Board (“the Securities Board”) has presented evidence sufficient for the Securities
Commissioner to find that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Syearbond.com aka Syearbond (“Respondent 5yearbond.com”) maintains a last
known address at Bahnhofstrasse 51, Zurich, Switzerland.

2. Benjamin Revell (“Respondent Revell”) is the purported CEO of Respondent
Syearbond.com and maintains a last known address at Bahnhofstrasse 51, Zurich,
Switzerland.

3. Respondents Syearbond.com and Revell are offering for sale, in Texas, bonds
requiring a minimum investment of $500 and a maximum investment of $500,000.
The bonds offered have a variety of yields, including options with a guaranteed fixed



monthly return of 12.5% per month for 60 months (150% per year) and repayment
of principal at the end of 60 months; a bond deferring interest payments for 12
months, with a guaranteed minimum fixed annual return of 200% for a period of 5
years, and a bond promising 2000%. return for 5 years. Payment is to be made
through E-Gold account number 1188559; E-Bullion account number B48344; or
IPTS, Inc. account number 285i44x7w.

4. The bonds have not been registered by qualification, notification or coordination and
no permit has been granted for their sale in Texas.

S. Respondents have not been registered with the Securities Commissioner as dealers
or agents at any time material hereto.

6. In connection with the offer for sale of the above-described bonds, Respondents are
intentionally failing to disclose the following material facts:

a. The relevant risks of the investment;
b. The assets and liabilities of Respondent S5yearbond.com;
C. The specific measures Respondents have taken in order to insure that the

repayment of the investment is guaranteed, as above set forth;
d. The intended use of the funds invested;

e. The nature of the business and business history of Respondent
Syearbond.com and the business experience of Respondent Revell.

7. In connection with the offer for sale of the above-described bonds, Respondents’
statement, that the repayment is guaranteed at the interest rates promised as set
forth above, is materially misleading or otherwise likely to deceive the public, in light
ofthe fact that Respondents fail to disclose: the relevant risks of the investment; the
assets and liabilities of Respondents; the specific measures Respondents have
taken to insure that repayment is guaranteed; the intended use of the funds; the
nature of the business and business history of Respondent Syearbond.com and the
business experience of Respondent Revell.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The above-described bonds are "securities” as that term is defined by Section 4.A
of the Texas Securities Act.

2. Respondents are violating Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering

securities for sale in Texas at a time when the securities are not registered with the
Securities Commissioner.
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3. Respondents are violating Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering
securities for sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of
Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act.

4. Respondents are engaging in fraud in connection with the offer for sale of securities.

5. Respondents are making materially misleading statements or statements otherwise
likely to deceive the public in connection with the offer of securities.

6. Respondents’ conduct, acts, and practices threaten immediate and irreparable
public harm.
7. The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of an Emergency Cease

and Desist Order pursuant to Section 23-2 of the Texas Securities Act.
ORDER

1. Itis therefore ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering for sale any security in Texas until the security is registered with the
Securities C ommissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an e xemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

2. It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
acting as securities dealers or agents in Texas until Respondents are registered with
the Securities Commissioner or are acting pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

3. It is further ORDERED thaf Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
engaging in any fraud in connection with the offer for sale of any security in Texas.

4, It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering securities in Texas through an offer containing a statement that is materially
misleading or otherwise likely to deceive the public.

NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 23-2 of the Texas Securities Act, you may request a hearing
before the 31st day after the date you were served with this Order. The request for a
hearing must be in writing, directed to the Securities Commissioner, and state the grounds
for the request to set aside or modify the Order. Failure to request a hearing will result in
the Order becoming final and non-appealable.

You are advised under Section 29.D of the Texas Securities Act that any knowing
violation of an order issued by the Securities Commissioner under the authority of Section
23-2 of the Texas Securities Act is a criminal offense punishable by a fine of not more than
$5,000, or imprisonment in the penitentiary for not more than two years, or by both such
fine and imprisonment.
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th
SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissioner this Y day of

October, 2005.
DENISE VOI(.‘:Z/EAWFORQ

Securities Cornmissioner
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